

2020年12月期 通期 セグメント別実績  
 Net Sales by Segment for FY Dec.2020 Q4 (Consolidated)

(単位：百万円) (¥ millions)

	19/12 通期 (国内 2-12月) Q4 of Dec/2019 (Result for Last Year Q4 : Japan:Feb-Dec)						20/12 通期 (国内 1-12月) Q4 of Dec/2020 (Japan:Jan-Dec)						
	売上高 Net Sales	構成比 % of total	総利益 Gross Profit	総利益率 GP margin (%)	セグメント利益 Segment Income	セグメント利益率 OP margin (%)	売上高 Net Sales	構成比 % of total	前期比：率 % of growth	総利益 Gross Profit	総利益率 GP margin (%)	セグメント利益 Segment Income	セグメント利益率 OP margin (%)
連結計上額	100,017	100.0%	50,800	50.7%	17,072	17.0%	99,380	100.0%	99.4%	49,921	50.2%	15,316	15.4%
日本事業 Japan Business	44,560	44.6%	17,894	40.2%	4,084	9.2%	44,977	45.3%	100.9%	17,767	39.5%	3,008	6.7%
中国事業 China Business	37,350	37.3%	20,178	54.0%	12,685	34.0%	37,732	38.0%	101.0%	20,488	54.3%	12,600	33.4%
シンガポール事業 Singapore Business	13,588	13.6%	5,069	37.3%	1,965	14.5%	12,184	12.3%	89.7%	4,680	38.4%	1,647	13.5%
ランシノ事業※ Lansinoh Business*	13,214	13.2%	7,700	58.3%	1,823	13.8%	12,473	12.6%	94.4%	6,930	55.6%	1,370	11.0%
セグメント間取引消去 Elimination of internal trading between segments	▲ 8,696	▲ 8.7%	—	—	—	—	▲ 7,986	▲ 8.0%	—	—	—	—	—
【以下参考試算値/Reference】													
旧 国内ベビー・ママ事業 Former Dom.Baby & Mother Care Business	30,813	—	15,030	48.8%	4,697	15.2%	30,518	—	99.0%	14,280	46.8%	3,210	10.5%
旧 子育て支援事業 Former Child Care Services Business	3,492	—	440	12.6%	49	1.4%	3,592	—	102.9%	521	14.5%	109	3.0%
旧 ヘルスケア・介護事業 Former Health & Elder Care Business	6,546	—	2,050	31.3%	386	5.9%	7,466	—	114.1%	2,490	33.4%	690	9.2%

※今期（20/12期 第4四半期）の損益と前期（20/12期 第4四半期）の損益において、収益認識の基準が異なります。今期の損益は新基準により、リベート・インセンティブ等、従来販管費で計上していた費用が売上高の控除項目になりました。

- ・ランシノ上海の売上等は、ランシノ事業に含まれています。
- ・ The Lansinoh business has a different revenue recognition standard of the earnings in Q4/2020 Dec. and Q4/2019 Dec. Under the new standard, rebates, incentives, and other expenses that were previously recorded in SG&A expenses are now deductible from sales in this fiscal year.
- ・ The sales for Lansinoh Shanghai is included in Lansinoh Business Segment.

ピジョン株式会社  
 PIGEON CORPORATION

2020年12月期 通期 セグメント別実績

Net Sales by Segment for FY Dec.2020 Q4 (Consolidated)

(単位：百万円) (¥ millions)

	19/12 通期 (国内12ヵ月換算) Q4 of Dec/2019 (12-month adjusted basis)						20/12 通期 (国内1-12月) Q4 of Dec/2020 (Japan:Jan-Dec)						
	売上高 Net Sales	構成比 % of total	総利益 Gross Profit	総利益率 GP margin (%)	セグメント利益 Segment Income	セグメント利益率 OP margin (%)	売上高 Net Sales	構成比 % of total	前期比：率 % of growth	総利益 Gross Profit	総利益率 GP margin (%)	セグメント利益 Segment Income	セグメント利益率 OP margin (%)
連結計上額	103,513	100.0%	52,418	50.6%	17,213	16.6%	99,380	100.0%	96.0%	49,921	50.2%	15,316	15.4%
日本事業 Japan Business	48,421	46.8%	19,386	40.0%	4,311	8.9%	44,977	45.3%	92.9%	17,767	39.5%	3,008	6.7%
中国事業 China Business	37,306	36.0%	20,203	54.2%	12,687	34.0%	37,732	38.0%	101.1%	20,488	54.3%	12,600	33.4%
シンガポール事業 Singapore Business	13,600	13.1%	5,136	37.8%	2,064	15.2%	12,184	12.3%	89.6%	4,680	38.4%	1,647	13.5%
ランシノ事業※ Lansinoh Business*	13,207	12.8%	7,690	58.2%	1,741	13.2%	12,473	12.6%	94.4%	6,930	55.6%	1,370	11.0%
セグメント間取引消去 Elimination of internal trading between segments	▲ 9,022	▲ 8.7%	—	—	—	—	▲ 7,986	▲ 8.0%	—	—	—	—	—
【以下参考試算値/Reference】													
旧 国内ベビー・ママ事業 Former Dom.Baby & Mother Care Business	33,205	—	16,255	49.0%	5,063	15.2%	30,518	—	91.9%	14,280	46.8%	3,210	10.5%
旧 子育て支援事業 Former Child Care Services Business	3,816	—	496	13.0%	77	2.0%	3,592	—	94.1%	521	14.5%	109	3.0%
旧 ヘルスケア・介護事業 Former Health & Elder Care Business	7,094	—	2,237	31.5%	412	5.8%	7,466	—	105.2%	2,490	33.4%	690	9.2%

※今期（20/12期 第4四半期）の損益と前期（20/12期 第4四半期）の損益において、収益認識の基準が異なります。今期の損益は新基準により、リベート・インセンティブ等、従来販管費で計上していた費用が売上高の控除項目になりました。

- ・ランシノ上海の売上等は、ランシノ事業に含まれています。
- ・The Lansinoh business has a different revenue recognition standard of the earnings in Q4/2020 Dec. and Q4/2019 Dec. Under the new standard, rebates, incentives, and other expenses that were previously recorded in SG&A expenses are now deductible from sales in this fiscal year.
- ・The sales for Lansinoh Shanghai is included in Lansinoh Business Segment.

ピジョン株式会社  
PIGEON CORPORATION